## ORDINANCE NO. 1406

AN ORDINANCE regulating the use of the streets and alleys of the City of Albany, Oregon, and the parking of motor vehicles and other implements thereon and providing a penalty for violation hereof.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to place any motor vehicle or parts thereof upon any street or alley of the City of Albany, and leave the same thereon unattended unless such vehicle or part thereof be capable of being propelled by its own power, and no such vehicle or part thereof shall be left upon any street or alley when not in active use, and then only for temporary purposes.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to use the streets or alleys of the City of Albany for the storage of motor vehicles or implements of any kind or character whereby the free and uninterrupted use of such street or alley may be impaired, provided that this section shall not be construed to be applicable to the ordinary use and parking of motor vehicles in the usual course of motor vehicle traffic.

Section 3. Any person violating any of the terms of this Ordinance upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court, shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed \$25,00 or by imprisonment in the City Jail for a period of not to exceed I2 days.

> Passed by the Council August 12,1936. Approved by the Mayor August 15,1936. W.L.Jackson, Mayor. Attest:F.E.Van Tassel, Recorder.

State of Oregon,

County of Linn. ss. I,F.E.Van Tassel, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance No.1406 has been by me carefully compared with the origional Ordinance Bill No.1517, on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said bill, passed by the Gouncil August 12,1936, and approved by the Mayor August 15,1936.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, this 26th.day of August, 1936.

F. C. Jan Tussel Recorder of the City of Albany.